THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT: Behavioral Health And Recovery Services	BOARD AGENDA # *B-3
Urgent Routine Routine	AGENDA DATE April 24, 2012
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES NO X
SUBJECT:	
Approval of an Amendment to an Agreement for Mental Health Se	ervices for Fiscal Year 2011-2012
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
1. Approve the amendment to an agreement with Crestwood Beh through the end of Fiscal Year 2011-2012 as reflected in this age	
2. Authorize the Behavioral Health Director, or her designee, to si Health, Inc., as reflected in this agenda item.	ign the amendment with Crestwood Behavioral
3. Authorize the Behavioral Health Director, or her designee, to r to add services and payment for services up to \$75,000, budget p	•
FISCAL IMPACT: Behavioral Health and Recovery Services' approved budget for	or Fiscal Year 2011-2012 includes funding in th
amount of \$225,000 for this amendment. There is no impact to the	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2012-186
On motion of Supervisor Withrow , Second and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: Chiesa, Withrow, Monteith, De Martini and Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None 1) X Approved as recommended	Chairman O'Brien

Ohristine Ferrare

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval of an Amendment to an Agreement for Mental Health Services for Fiscal Year 2011-2012

Page 2

DISCUSSION:

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS) is experiencing an increased demand of placing severely mentally ill adults in treatment facilities. On May 24, 2011 the Board of Supervisors approved an agreement with Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. to provide a variety of treatment facilities throughout California for BHRS clients who are severely mentally ill. Crestwood has agreed to provide additional bed days to accommodate the increased need. BHRS requests approval to amend the current agreement with Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. by increasing the contract maximum by \$225,000. This would increase the contract maximum to \$1,306,000 from the original amount of \$1,081,000.

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services experiences occasional funding opportunities and unanticipated increases in the utilization of services throughout the year. On many occasions, this additional funding is time sensitive; hence, the Department requests authorization for the Behavioral Health Director, or her designee, to negotiate and execute amendments up to \$75,000 to this agreement, budget permitting, without further action by the Board of Supervisors, throughout Fiscal Year 2011-2012.

As required by the Board of Supervisors, the following table includes a cumulative value of prior contracts with this vendor for the period of July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012.

Department	Budget Unit	Contractor	Description of Service Provided or	Contractual	Contract Amount and	Cumulative Contract Total
IHAGITH SHA	Mental Health 1501	Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc.	Treatment Facilities (Institute of Mental Disease)	\$3,296,578 (07/01/09- 06/30/12)	(4/30/12-	-

POLICY ISSUE:

Approval of this agenda item supports the Board of Supervisors' priorities of A Healthy Community, Effective Partnerships and Efficient Delivery of Public Services by contracting with community providers to deliver the needed services at an appropriate level of care in a cost effective manner.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with the approval of this agenda item.

CONTACT PERSON:

Elizabeth Oakes, Chief, Adult System of Care. Telephone 525-6225.